3.  Cost Drivers ..... 17

DC-ii

C.  Technology, Intelligence, Policy, & Solutions ..... 17

1.  Description of Costs and Underlying Activities ..... 17

2.  Forecast Method..... 18

3.  Cost Drivers ..... 18

V.  CONCLUSION ..... 18

VI.  WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 19

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Glossary of Terms ..... DC-A-1

DC-iii

SUMMARY

2021 Adjusted Recorded vs Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs

SUPPLY MGT, LOGISTICS, &
SUPPLIER DIVERSITY (In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

TY2024
Estimated

(000s)

Change (000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 14,290 15,569 1,279
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 5,526 5,150 -376
Total O&M 19,816 20,719 903

Summary of Requests

The Supply Management, Logistics, & Supplier Diversity department (Supply

Management) is responsible for identifying, purchasing, and managing the procurement contracts

of products and services needed to run San Diego Gas and Electric Company’s (SDG&E)

business.  Supply Management delivers value to its business clients, and therefore ratepayers, by

leveraging technology and tools to assess market and spend intelligence.  This information

assists in meeting purchasing needs, developing and executing strategies to reduce costs, and

managing contract performance.  Supply Management engages internal departments and external

[…]

 Increased company-wide capital spend, requiring more contracts

 Increased number of suppliers to provide products and service

 Increased inventory of products to support major capital projects

 Comprehensive plan to incorporate sustainability within the supply chain

 Compliance with the California Public Utility Commission (CPUC or

Commission) Diverse Business Enterprises (DBEs) goals associated with General

Order (GO) 156

DC-1

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 1
OF DANIEL CASTILLO 2

(SUPPLY MANAGEMENT, LOGISTICS, & SUPPLIER DIVERSITY) 3

I. INTRODUCTION 4

A. Summary of Supply Management, Logistics, and Supplier Diversity Costs 5

and Activities 6

My testimony supports the Test Year (TY) 2024 forecasts for operations and maintenance 7

(O&M) costs for both non-shared and shared services, for the forecast years 2022, 2023, and 8

2024, associated with the Supply Management, Logistics, and Supplier Diversity department for 9

SDG&E.  Table DC-1 summarizes my sponsored costs. 10

TABLE DC-1 11
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs 12

SUPPLY MGT, LOGISTICS, &
SUPPLIER DIVERSITY (In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

TY2024
Estimated

(000s)

Change (000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 14,290 15,569 1,279
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 5,526 5,150 -376
Total O&M 19,816 20,719 903

The Supply Management Department manages the overall purchase, distribution, receipt, 13

delivery, inventory, and management of materials and services for SDG&E.  These materials and 14

services include gas and electric transmission and distribution equipment (e.g., transformers, 15

piping, cable, and meters), construction services, electric generation maintenance 16

materials/services, operations support materials/services (e.g., fleet vehicles and services, facility 17

equipment and services), Information Technology (IT) and telecommunications products/ 18

services, engineering services, environmental, and other professional/technical services.  In 19